
West Devon Hub 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 9th June, 2015

Time: 1.30 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Baldwin

Members: Cllr Benson
Cllr Cann
Cllr Moody
Cllr Oxborough

Cllr Parker
Cllr Sampson
Cllr Samuel

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any)

4.  Allocation of Roles and Responsibilities for Hub Committee 
Members

1 - 4

Discussion paper on the roles and responsibilities

5.  Health and Safety Policy 5 - 22

Report of the Health and Safety Officer

    
PART TWO ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE 

OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
EXEMPT INFORMATION IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSED (if 

any)
If any, the Committee is recommended to pass the following 

resolution:

“RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the Meeting on 
the grounds that exempt information may be disclosed as defined 
in the paragraphs given in Part 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act.”

6.  Exempt - Okehampton Rural Business Centre - Phase 2 
Development Opportunities

23 - 28

Report of Business Development Group Manager



WEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL
HUB COMMITTEE MEMBER

Role purpose: To take part in the decision making of the Hub Committee and to 
provide leadership as the Council’s main representative and 
spokesperson on their area of responsibility

Main Role:
1. To make decisions within the budget and policy framework approved by Council
2. To play a key role in proposing the budget and policy framework to full Council
3. To provide leadership to the overall activities of the Council.

Key Duties:
1. to work as a team, take collective responsibility and be accountable for decisions and 

recommendations reached by the Hub Committee
2. to take a leadership and advocacy role among other Members
3. to keep all Members of the Council informed of their work by use of regular updates in the 

Members Bulletin
4. to be answerable for their area of responsibility at Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings

Expectations:
1. Members of the Hub Committee will be expected to be knowledgeable on their area 

of responsibility
2. They will be expected to present reports and respond to questions at Committee 

related to their area of responsibility
3. Work with the relevant Executive Director or Group Manager, for the services within 

the area of responsibility
4. To link where appropriate with the relevant Scrutiny Committee or other relevant 

bodies, and support Task and Finish work related to their area of responsibility
5. To provide Member leadership on specific major projects and priorities, including 

major changes
6. to be the public face for issues related to the areas of responsibility where 

appropriate

Expected Behaviours:

1. to treat attendance at all meetings, public, briefing and private as a priority
2. to conform, fully, with the Members’ Code of Conduct and IMPACT Behaviours
3. to deal with issues strategically and not parochially
4. when issues affecting their ward are discussed in a public meeting to assume the role 

of a non-Hub Committee Member

WORKING TOGETHER
Hub Committee Members will take responsibility for their area, lead on presenting reports 
and answering questions both at the Hub Committee and at the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees
The Hub Committee will work to a published Forward Plan, so agenda items will be known in 
advance.  
Overview and Scrutiny meetings will be timetabled for approx two weeks before Hub 
Committee meetings.  Members will be able to request that Hub Committee Members 
attend to explain items on the forthcoming agenda.

In addition, the Hub Committee will be able to request that Overview and Scrutiny Members 
take on the role of policy development through the setting up of Task and Finish Groups





West Devon Hub Committee Members
Member Portfolio Functions (not 

exhaustive)
SLT Lead ELT Lead

Cllr Philip 
Sanders

Leader Strategic direction Steve Jorden

Cllr Bob Baldwin Deputy Leader Commercial 
development and 
service delivery

Sophie 
Hosking

Cllr Robert 
Sampson

Commercial 
Services          
           

Waste and 
recycling, leisure 
contract, waste 
contract

Helen Dobby Jane Savage

Cllr Jeff Moody Customer 
First                  
                

How the customer 
contacts the 
Council, channel 
shift and Locality 
working

Tracey Beeck Nadine Trout, 
Kate Hamp, 
Drew Powell, 
Anita Ley

Robert 
Oxborough

Economy  Business 
development and 
business cases, 
Supporting 
businesses, 
Business Voice, 
the LEP 

Darren 
Arulvasagam

Ross 
Kennerley
Lisa Buckle

Mike Benson Environment Street scene, 
grounds 
maintenance, 
assets, AONBs 
and public realm

Helen Dobby Ross 
Kennerley
Chris Brooks

Lois Samuel Health and 
Well Being  
                

Housing advice, 
DFGs, 
homelessness, 
benefits

Tracey Beeck Ross 
Kennerley
Issy Blak
[...]
ess, and 
when they arise 
during the year

Health and safety training 
needs are identified 
during the annual 
appraisal process, and 
when they arise during 
the year and monitoring 
carried out to ensure that 
training takes place



South Hams District Council and West Devon Borough Council aim to ensure 
equality of opportunity in the delivery of their policies, services and 
employment practices.  South Hams District Council and West Devon Borough 
Council will challenge discrimination, and encourages other organisations 
within South Hams and West Devon to act in accordance with Equality 
legislation.  
This Policy is available in large print or Braille upon request.

If you require any help completing associated paperwork please contact the 
Internal Health and Safety Service extension 1475.








	Agenda
	4 Allocation of Roles and Responsibilities for Hub Committee Members
	Allocation of roles 2

	5 Health and Safety Policy
	Appendix A

	6 Exempt - Okehampton Rural Business Centre - Phase 2 Development Opportunities



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on

Tuesday, 9th June, 2015 at 1.30 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Baldwin

Cllr Benson Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Moody Cllr Oxborough
Cllr Parker Cllr Sampson
Cllr Samuel

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr Ball
Cllr Cloke
Cllr Evans
Cllr Leech
Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Sellis
Cllr Yelland

Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Davies
Cllr Jory
Cllr Moyse
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Sheldon

Officers:
Executive Director (Strategy and Commissioning)
Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial Development)
Business Development Group Manager

1. Declarations of Interest 
*HC 1            
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be discussed and the following was made:

Cllr  P  R  Sanders  declared  a  personal  interest  in  agenda  
Item  6



‘Okehampton  Rural  Business  Centre  –  Phase  2  Development 
Opportunities’  (Minute  HC  5 below refers)  by virtue  of being  a 
Devon County  Councillor.    He  remained  in  the  room  for  the  
duration  of  this meeting but took no part in the debate and vote.

2. Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
*HC 2            
The Chairman advised that agenda Item 5 ‘Health and Safety Policy’ 
had been withdrawn from the agenda.  In discussion, it was confirmed 
that this agenda item would come back to a later meeting of the 
Hub Committee, and would sit within the area of responsibility of the 
Lead Member for Resources and Performance.

3. Allocation of Roles and Responsibilities for Hub Committee 
Members 
*HC 3           
The Chairman introduced a discussion paper that was circulated as 
part of the agenda papers.  Members of the Committee discussed 
the specific roles as set out on page 2 of the presented agenda.
The majority of Lead Members were comfortable with their Portfolios 
and list of associated functions.  Many had already held discussions 
with their lead officers.

There was an acceptance that there would be an overlap between 
Portfolios, for instance Planning & Strategic Housing would overlap 
with Economy, particularly in respect of taking Our Plan forward.  It 
was also confirmed by the Executive Director (SD&CD) that the 
Portfolio for Environment would include dog fouling and litter 
picking, although there may be some overlap with Commercial 
Services in respect of waste.

The Committee went on to discuss the Role of Hub Members, as set 
out on page 1 of the presented agenda.   The Chairman explained the 
importance of communication and the need for Lead Members to 
liaise with  their  Senior  Leadership  Team  and  Extended  
Leadership  Team officers, and feedback to other Members.  Members 
could use the Bulletin as a means of communication to the wider 
membership.

Members stated that the ‘Expected Behaviours’ section of the 
document should apply to all Members, not just Hub Committee 
Members.

Members also noted that the section entitled ‘Working Together’ 
omitted reference to full Council meetings but it would be expected 
that Lead Members would respond to questions relating to their 
Portfolios at full Council as well as Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees.

Members   discussed   the Forward   Plan and the Executive   Director 
(SD&CD) confirmed that this was an ongoing document.   The Plan 
was one method of Lead Members bringing items forward for 



consideration at Committee meetings, although in the first instance it 
was expected that discussions would take place with the relevant 
officers to confirm that the matter was one that required a 
Committee report.   The Forward Plan would also enable an 
indication of workloads to be assessed.  Finally, the Forward Plan 
would enable Overview and Scrutiny Committees to be aware of 
future items so that they could request a Lead Member attend their 
meeting to give further information.

4. Local Government Act 1972, Section 100(A)(4) 
*HC 4            
It was RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the Meeting for 
the undermentioned item of business on the grounds that exempt 
information may be disclosed as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Act.

5. Okehampton Rural Business Centre - Phase 2 
*HC 5           
The Lead Member for Economy presented a report of the Business 
Development Group Manager (page 20 to the agenda) that advised 
Members of the current situation in respect of Okehampton Rural 
Business Centre and suggested a way forward.  He set out the 
background to the issue and why the report had now been brought to 
Members attention, and also the benefits to West Devon Borough 
Council if the matter was progressed.

Members  had  a  detailed  discussion  on  this  report  and  a  
number  of concerns were raised.  A specific issue that was 
highlighted related to the impact on the Borough Council if the 
development resulted in land or units being leased rather than sold.  
Officers confirmed that, whilst this was unlikely   and   had   not  
been   part   of   the   ongoing   discussions,   any negotiations would 
take this matter into account so that there would not be an adverse 
impact on the Borough Council if DCC decided to progress the 
development as lease units rather than units for sale.

It was then RESOLVED 
that:

1. Members support the approach detailed in the presented 
report, to enable the bringing forward of employment land 
and thereby generating local employment opportunities and 
ultimately business rate
revenues; and

2.  Members agree that authority be delegated to the Head of Paid 
Service, in consultation with the s151 Officer, Deputy Leader of 
West Devon Borough Council and Lead Member for Economy, to 
draft and formalise an agreement with Devon County Council in 
line with the presented report.



The Meeting concluded at 3.30 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


